
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 13 July 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE and Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Polly Andrews 
  
   
 Councillor Dave Davies 

Councillor Peter Hamblin 
 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 JULY 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'TALBOT HOTEL, NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 64 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of 
Talbot Hotel, New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THREE PREMISES LICENCES IN 
RESPECT OF 'SHELL LEOMINSTER, LUDLOW ROAD, RIDGEMOOR, 
LEOMINSTER. HR6 0DQ, SHELL NORTHSIDE, A49 HOPE UNDER 
DINMORE, LEOMINSTER, HR6 0PJ & SHELL SYMONDS YAT, A40 
NORTHBOUND SERVICES, WHITCHURCH, HR9 6DP - LICENSING ACT 
2003. 
 

65 - 156 

 To consider three applications for variations to  premises licences in respect 
of Shell Leominster, Ludlow Road, Ridgemoor, Leomi
[...]
 them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect 

of ‘Talbot Hotel, New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX – Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 13 July 2023 at 14:30hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Ledbury - South 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Talbot Hotel, New 
Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community.
[...]
ion  ended: 

22 June 2023 

 

12



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

To add Regulated Entertainment in the outside area as per submitted plan 
Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays 12:00 – 22:00 
 
On 26 June 2023, the licensing authority requested off the applicant proof that the advertising 
regulations had been complied with (appendix 2). 
Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that when determining an application the relevant 
Licensing Authority is to be satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement 
imposed on him under s34(5)/s17(5).  S34(5)/s17(5) makes reference to the regulations and 
regulation 25 requires that applicant’s display the pale blue notice at the premises for a period 
of no less than 28 consecutive days (the full length of the consultation period).   
 
At time of publishing, the licensing authority have not received the required documentation. 
 
Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. It authorises 
 
A performance of live music; A performance of dance 

 Monday-Sunday: 19:00 - 00:00 

Any playing of recorded music; Sale by retail of alcohol 

Monday-Sunday: 10:00 - 00:00 

Provision of late night refreshment 

 Monday-Sunday: 23:00 - 00:00 

 

Non-standard timings: 

A performance of live music; Sale by retail of alcohol: 

From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Day 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) objection has been received from one of the responsible authorities – Environmental 

Health and can be found at Appendix 4 

7. One (1) relevant representation has been received from a member of the public that the licensing 

authority have accepted as being relevant and can be found at Appendix 5.  

Premises History 
 
8. The premises was first licenced in 20
[...]
S FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We WADWORTH & COMPANY LIMITED 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  
PR00363 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

TALBOT HOTEL 

NEW STREET 

Post town LEDBURY Postcode HR8 2DX 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01531 632963 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £42,500 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 
01380 732216 

E-mail address (optional)   

 address if 

different from premises 

address 

NORTHGATE BREWERY 

 

Post town DEVIZES Postcode SN10 1JW 

 

 

19



 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

To add Regulated Entertainment in the outside area as per submitted plan 

Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays – 12:00 – 22:00 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to
[...]
 number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol  

Licence number:  
Issuing authority: Tewkesbury Borough Council 
 

46



 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 
8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2DY 

 

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Small Measures 
4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in 

Irresponsible Drinks Promotions 
1.   (1)   The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry 

out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the 
premises.  

(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—  
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 

require or encourage, individuals to—  
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol 

sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in 
which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
otherwise);  

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 
licensing objective;  

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period 
of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining 
a licensing o
[...]
QQ Animal Licensing Warning Letter  Issue 3 (02/2022) 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
WADWORTH & COMPANY LIMITED 
NORTHGATE BREWERY 
DEVIZES 
WILTSHIRE 
SN10 1JW 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Talbot Hotel, New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX – PR00363 
 
Please find enclosed a letter sent to your DPS at the above premises which is self-explantory. 
 
  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

  

 
PRINCIPAL LICENSING OFFICER 

 
 
cc. Richard Jennings 

Directorate/Division: Economy and Environment 

Team: 
Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards  

Please ask for: Licensing Team 

Our Ref: FSP/PR00363 

Telephone: 01432 261761 

Email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Date: 19th August 2022 

64



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of three premises licences in 

respect of ‘Shell Leominster, Ludlow Road, Ridgemoor, Leominster. HR6 0DQ, 
Shell Northside, A49 Hope Under Dinmore, Leominster, HR6 0PJ & Shell 
Symonds Yat, A40 Northbound Services, Whitchurch, HR9 6DP – Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Thursday 13 July 2023 at 14:30hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Kerne Bridge 
Bircher 
Queenswood 

Purpose 

 
To consider three applications for variations to  premises licences in respect of Shell Leominster, 
Ludlow Road, Ridgemoor, Leominster. HR6 0DQ, Shell Northside, A49 Hope Under Dinmore, 
Leominster, HR6 0PJ & Shell Symonds Yat, A40 Northbound Services, Whitchurch, HR9 6DP. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licen
[...]
it takes place within a 
moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and (b) that the travelling 
circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

4. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include 
a tent). 

5. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

7. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

8. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off 
the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

10. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you intend 
children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, 
films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

11. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
12. The application form must be signed. 
13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 
14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign 

the application form. 
15. This is the address which w
[...]
t exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult 
entertainment remains licensable. 

● Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no 
limit on audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the 
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the local authority;  

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care 
provider where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care 
provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) 
taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a 
moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and (b) that the travelling 
circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

4. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include 
a tent). 

5. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

7. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

8. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off 
the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do bo
[...]
itional days during the 
summer months. 

7. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day 
e.g. Christmas Eve. 

8. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week 
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If 
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off 
the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

10. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of 
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you intend 
children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, 
films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

11. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
12. The application form must be signed. 
13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 
14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign 

the application form. 
15. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 
131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



 

Environmental Health & Trading Standards, Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk | facebook: hfdscouncil | twitter: @hfdscouncil 

 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Part A - Premises Licence  
 

Premises licence number - PR00104 (App to Vary DPS) 
 
Part 1 - Premises details  
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Northside Service Station 
Hope Under Dinmore 
Leominster 
H
[...]
ths. It will be collected and reviewed on a daily basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.. 

 

Regards   

 
 

 
Trading Standards Practitioner 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Service 
Plough Lane, Hereford. HR4 0LE 

 

 

155




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 'Talbot Hotel, New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Email correspondence
	Appendix 3 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Environmental Health Objection
	Appendix 5 - Public representation
	Appendix 6 - Warning letter to premises

	5 Application for a variation of three premises licences in respect of 'Shell Leominster, Ludlow Road, Ridgemoor, Leominster. HR6 0DQ, Shell Northside, A49 Hope Under Dinmore, Leominster, HR6 0PJ & Shell Symonds Yat, A40 Northbound Services, Whitchurch, HR9 6DP - Licensing Act 2003.
	Appendix 1 - application form
	Appendix 2 - current premises licences
	ADP5A98.tmp
	Premises licence number - PR00104 (App to Vary DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	HOURS OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITY
	Premises licence number - PR00104 (App to Vary DPS)


	Premises details

	ADPD306.tmp
	Premises licence number - PR01610 (App to Vary DPS)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number PR01610 (App to Vary DPS)

	Premises details


	Appendix 3 - trading standards representations
	ADP8EC4.tmp
	Simon Turner
	Trading Standards Practitioner

	ADPF446.tmp
	Simon Turner
	Trading Standards Practitioner








Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
and Online Meeting on Thursday 13 July 2023 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Dave Davies and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Principal licensing 

officer 

1. CHAIRPERSON'S INTRODUCTION   
 
The Chairperson of the Licensing Sub-Committee opened the meeting and explained that the 
report concerning the Shell applications due for consideration under agenda item number 5 
had been withdrawn. The report had been withdrawn following an agreement between the 
applicant and the licensing department.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'TALBOT 
HOTEL, NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Chairperson of the Licensing Sub Committee explained that the Sub Committee would 
be unable to make a decision in respect of the application and introduced the solicitor to the 
meeting to provide a statement. 
 
The Solicitor to the meeting explained that: 
 

1. The Application before the sub-committee was for a variation to the premises licence 
to add regulated entertainment in the outside area on a Friday, Saturday and Sunday 
12 midday until 10pm 
 

2. The Live Music Act 2012 states that the provision of entertainment consisting of a 
performance of live music is not to be regarded as the provision of regulated 
entertainment for the purposes of the Act on premises to be used for the supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises.  
 



 

3. Therefore the entertainment set out in the application is not regulated 
entertainment as set out in the Live Music Act and so the sub-committee do not 
have any powers to hear this part of the application. 
 

4. This leaves the addition of the outside area to the licensable area, as the 
representations that have been received relate to the entertainment there are no 
valid representations with regard to the courtyard area and therefore the 
application would be referred back to the Licensing Authority to deal the 
application via devolved powers.   

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm Chairperson 


